NINUTES
OF
MEETING CF STATE HIGHWAY AND TRARSPORTATION COMMISSION

Richmond, Virginia
March 18, 1B8E2

The montkly meeting of the Stete Eighway apd Transporte-
tion Commission was held in the Central Hipghway Office in
Richmornd, Virginia, on March 18, 1982, &t 10 a.m. The
chairmaw, Mr. Herold . Xing, presided.

Pregent: Mepers. King, Bane, Hrydges, Guiffre, Boopear,
Mohr, Rebingon, Smalley, EBmith, Vaughan and Watkine,.

Mr. King introduced the new members of the Commission--
Mr. Joseph M. Guiffre, who will represent the Culpeper District:
Mr. Robert W. Smalley, who will repreaent the Staunton District!
and Mr. T. Eugene Smith, who will represent the urban areag at
large.

O motion of Mr. Robingon, seconded by Mr. Brydges, the
minuteg of the meeting of February 18, 1982, were npproved,
Messrs. Guiffre, Smalley and Smith ahstaining.

On motier of Mr. Robinson, seconded by Mr. Brydpes, permits
issued from February 18, 1982, to March 17, 1882, inrlusive, eH
shown by records of the Department, were approved, Megsrs,
Guiffre, Smalley and Smith sbetaining.

Motion was made by Mr. Eobinson, seconded by Mr. Brydgesa,
that cancellation of permits from February 18, 1882, to
Merch 17, 1982, incluslve, ae ehown by records of the Depart-
ment, be approved. Motion cerried, Mesers. Guiffre, Smelley
#nd Smith absetaining.

Moved by Nr. Robinpon, secoaded by Mr. Brydges, that the
Commigsion approve additions to the Secondary System from
February 18, 1882, to March 17, 1982, inelusive, as shown by
records of the Department. Motlon carried, Messrs. Guiffre,
Smalley and Smith absteining.

On motion of Mr, Hooper, seconded by Mr. Vaughan, the
Commiggion voted to reinstate Phillipa and Joarden, Inc.
td the Department's prequalified bidders' list, Messrs. Guiffre,
Smalley and Smith abstzining.



3/18/82

Moved by Mr. Roblnson, seconded by Mr. Brydges,
that the Commission conflirm letter ballot action om bids
received Jannary 20, 1982, on the followlng project:

Route 858, Project 0638=-041=149, C=501

0.8B31 Mi. §. Int. 682 - 0.735 Mi. E. Int. B8l, Halifax County.
Award of contract to low bidder, Larsmore Constr. Co., Inc.,
Danville, Virginia.

Bid $§4p3,364.34
Englnesering and continpgencissg 77,868.31
Werk by state foreces 5,874.20
Utllities 50,378.1]

Amguni chargeabls to project 627 ,400.96
$164,176.64 tc be provided in the 1982-83 Secondary Congtruction
Funde.

MOTION CARRIED, Messrs. Guiffre, Smalley and Smith abstainin
Moved by Mr. Hoblinson, seconded by Mr. Brydges,

thet the Commiaszion confirm letter ballor action on bids

recelved February 2, 1982, on the following projects:

BITOMINOUE SURFACE TREATMENT

Bristel District, Schedules C-12-82, C-13-B2 and C-15-82

Award of contract toc low bldder, Maytiesid Lime Compary, Noubtein
City, Teoneagee.

Bid (Alternste #1) £1,087,608.08

Engineering and coentingancies 173,422.08

amount chargesble to project 1,271,030.16

To be financed from Bristol Ddstrict Primery and Les, Scott,
Buchanan, Eussell, Dickengon and Wiee Counties Secondary
Vaintenance Replacement Funds.

Salem District, Schedules C-21-8B2, C-22-B2 and C-24-82

Award of coantract to low bldder, L. H. Sawyer Paving Co., Inc.,
Salem, Virginia.

Bid (Alternate #1) $1,077,933.38

Engineering acd contingencles 170,313.47

Amount chargeable to project 1,248 ,246,85

To be finenced from Salem District Interstate and Primery and
Bedford, Gilles, Kontgomery, Pulaski and Patrick Counties
Secondary Maintenmance Heplacement Funds,



3/18/82

Salem Disirict, Schedules C=25-82 and C-26-82

Award of contract t& low bidder, L. H. Sawyer Paving {o., Inc.,
Balem, Virginia.

Bid (Alternate #32) $1,094,800.85

Engineering and contingencles 172,878.55

Amcunt chargeable to project 1,28%,772.50

Tc be fipanced Irom Ealem District Interstate and Primary and
Franklin, Botetourt, Cralg and Roanoke Counties Secohdary
Maintenance Rgplacament Funds,

Lynchburg District, Schedules B-31-82 and C-32-82

Award of contracet to low bidder, Boy N. Ford Company, Inc.,
Bleirs, Virginia.

RBid (Alternate #1) $747,030.50

Engineering and contingencies 118,030.82

Amount chargeabla to project BBE5,061,.32

Ta bBe financved from Pittsylvania, Charlotte mnd Halifex
Countlesn Secondary Maintenance Replacement Funds.

Culpeper Dietrict, Schedules C-71-82, C-TE—82 and C-T3-82

Award of centract to low bldder, Megw Contracteorsg, Inec.,
Rickmond, Virginia.

Bld {(Alternate #1)} £1,104,818.85

Engireering and contingencies 174,576,686

Amoutit chargeable t¢ projest 1,279,493.71

To be financed from Culpeper Digtrict Primary end Fluvanna,
Louisa, Albemarle, Greene, Culpepsr, Madison and Orange
Counties Secondary Malntenance Replacement Funds.

Staunton District, Schedule C~81-82

Award of contract to low bidder, Marvin V. Templeton Bk Sons,
Ing., Lynchburg, Virginia.

Bid $162,044.05

Engineering and contingenciles 25,602.68

Amount chargeabls to project 187 ,647.01

To be financed from Rockingham County Secondary Maintenance
Fendsg.



3/18/82

Staunton District, Scheduyle C=EZ2=52

Award af contract to low bidder, Marvin B. Templeton & Song,
Ine., Lynchburg, Virginia.

Bid $278,798.75

Engineering and cootingencies 43,734.20

Amopunt chargeable to project 320,6532.85%

To be financed from Frederick and Shenandoazbh Counties
Secondary Maintenance Replacement Funds.

Staunton District, Schednle C-83-R2

Award of contract to low bildder, Marvir V. Templeton & Sons,
Inc., Lynechburg, Virginia.

Bid $180,437.00

Engineering and contingencies 28,E08.056

Amount chargesble to project 208 B48.0b6

To be financed from Clarke, Page and Warren Countles Sscondary
Maintenance Replacement Funda.

Staunton District, Schedule C~54«B2

Award of cocotract to low bildder, Virginis Asphalt Paving Co.,
Ine., Roanoke, Virginia.

Bld $288,200,69

Engineering and contingencies 42 058,70

Amount chergeable to project 308 ,280.38

To be financed from dugusta County Secondary Malntenance
Replacement Funds.

ataunton District, Schedule C=EH=332

Award of conirect t¢ low bidder, Marvin V. Templeton & Sons,
Inc., Lynchburg, Virginlia.

Bid $281,535.80

Engineering and contingencies 44 ,4R2.88

Amount chargenble to project 328,018.46

To be finsnced from Alleghany, Bath and Rockbridge Countiles
Secondary Maintenance Replacement Funds.

MOTIOR CARRIED , Meesrs. Guiffre, Smalley and Smith
abstaining.



3/18/82

¥oved by Mr. Bobhinson, eeconded by Mr. Brydges,
thaet the Commliesion confirm letter balloet action on bids
recelved Fahruary 2, 1982, on the following projects:
BITUMINOUS SURFACE TREATHENT
Bristol District, Schedules C-11-82, C-14-82 and C-16-82

Awgrd of contract to low bidder, Adamz Construeticn Co. &
Sub., Hosnoke, Virginia.

Bid {Alternate ¥#2) $8573,283.05

Engineering and contingencles 20,578.86

Amount chargeable to project 683,862.381

To he finanned from Bristel Diestricet Primary Maipntenance
and ¥Wythe, Tazewell, Smyth and Washington Counties Secondary
Maintenence Replacement Funds.

Lynchburg District, Schedules C-33-83, C-34-82 and C-35-82

Award of contract to luw bldder, Payne Paving Co., Ine.,
Scottsville, Virginis, and lLawborne Brothers, Inc., Lynchburg,
Virginisz.

Bid [Alternate #2) $5856,842.59

Engineering and ¢ontingencies 135,381.13

Apcunt chargeable to project g902,2253.72

To be financed from Amherst, Nelson, Appemsttox, Campbell,
Buckinghbar and Prince Edward Counties Secondary Maintenance
Replacement Fuaads.

Richmond District, Schedules C-41-82 gnd C-42-82

Awgrd of contract to low bidder, ¥Yhitehurst Paving Co., Inc.,
Richmond, Virginia, and B. P. Short & Son Paving Co., Inc.,
Peptersburg, Virginia.

Eid (Alteraate #1) $1,381,577.13

Engineering and contingencies 215,128.18

Amount chargeable to project 1,578,706.32

Toc be financed from Richmond Distriect Interstate and Primary
and Charles City, Goochland, Hapcver, New Kent, Chesterfisld
and Powhatan Counties Secondary Maintenence HReplacement Funda.



3/18/82

Richmond Disfirict, Schedules C-43-82, C-44-83, and C-45-33

Award of ccntract to low bidder, Yhitehurst Paviog Co., Inc.,
Richmond, Virginia, and B. P. Short & Son Paving Co., Inec.,
Petersburg, Virginia.

Bid (Alternate #2) $1,558 ,584.80

Engineering and contingancies 246,358 .40

Amount chargeable to project 1,804 ,841,20

To he financed from Richmond District Intersiate and Primary
and Brunswick, Mecklenburg, Dinwiddie, Prince George, Amelia,
Lunenburg 2nd Nottoway Countles Secondary Msintenance Replace-
ment Funds.

Suffolk Digtrict, SBchedules C-51-B2 and C-53-82

Award of contract to law bidder, Whitehurst Paving Co., Ine.,
Richmond, Virginlia, and B. P. Short & Son Paving Co., Inc.,
Patersburg, Virginis.

Bid (Alteraate #1) $1,111,728,05
Engineering and contingencles 175,652.72
Amount chargesble tc project 1,287,378.77
To be Pineoced from Greensville, Scuthampton, Isle af Wight,
apd City of 3uffolk Secondary Maintenance Replaocement Funds.

Suffolk District, Schedules {-52-82, C-H4-82 apd C-55-82
Award of contract to low bidder, Whiteburst Paving Co., Inc.,
Richmond, Virgieia, and B. P. Short &k Son Paving Co., Ine.,
Petersburg, Virginia.

Bid (Alternata #2) %$1,562,873.71

Enginearing and contingencies 246 ,834.08

Amount chargeable to project 1,809,807.78

To ba financed from Suffolk District Primary and Burry, Suasex,
Jemes City, York, Accomack and Northampton Countles Secondary
Maintenance Raplacement Funds.

Fredericksburg District, Echedules C-£1-82 apd C-64-82

Award of contract to low bidder, Whitehursat Paving Co., Ine.,
Bichwmond, Virginia.

Bid (Alternate #1) $1,325,8596.17

Enginearing and ceontingencies 208,5%07.40

Amount chargeable to project 1,535,502.57

To be Ffinanced from King George, Spotevlvania, Stafford,
Caroiine, Essex and EKing William Secondary Malntenance
Replecement Funds.



9/16/82

Frederickaburg District, Echedulew C-62-83 mnd C-63-82

Award of contract to low bldder, Whiteburst Paving Co., Inc.,
Richmond, Virginia.

Bid (Alternate #2) 51,083,648.88

Engineering and contlugencies 172,798 .52

Amoyunt cherpeable to project 1,268,455.38

To be finsnced from Lancaster, Northumberlard, Richmond,
Westmoreland, Gloucester, King and Queen, Mathews and Kiddlesex
Counties Secondary Meintenance Replacemeni Funds.

Culpeper District, Schedules C-74-82, C-75-82 and C-76-82

Award of contract teo low bldder, Whitehurst Paviag Co., Iac.,
Richmond, Virginia.

Bid (Alternate #2} $579,548.17

Epgineering and contingencies 81,588.81

Amcunt chargeable to praject 671,116.7R8

To he finatnced from Fauguier, Rappahanacck, Prince Williem
and Loudoun Counties Secondary Maintsnance Replacement Funds.

Northern Virginie Division, Schedula C=77=82

Award of contrect to low bidder, Whitehurst Paving Co., Igc.,
Aiehmond, Virginia.

Bia $282,772.13

Engineering end contlangencies 44,878.00

Amount chargeable to project  327,480.13

Ty be fipanced Irom Northern Virginis Division Primary and
Feirfax County Secondary Maintenance Replacement Funds.

PDiTIIDN CARRIED, Messrs. Guiffre, Mohr, Smalley and Smith
abgtaining. '

Moved by Mr. Robinson, meconded by Mr. Brydges,
that the Commiasgion confirm letter ballet action on blds
recaived February 8, 1882, on the following projects:
SLURRY SEAL

Arigtel District, Contract ltem 51l-]l-8B2

Award of contrect to low bidder, J ¥ B 3lurry Seal Company,
Rockingbam, North Caroclina.

Bid $225,645.25

Engineering and contingencies 35,851.94

Amount chergeable to project 281,287%7.18

Toc be finaznced from Pristol District Primary and Bmyth and
Wasbington Countles Secondary Meintepmnce Replacemeant Funds.



3/18/82

Salam District, Contract Item 52«-1-32

Award of contract te low bidder, APAC-Virginis, Inc., Dan#illa.
¥irginia.

Bid 3$881,802.82

EBngineerins and contingencies 138,133.24

Amount chargeahble t5 project p97,7368.08

To be financed from Salem District Primery and Botetourt, Craig,
Giler, Eenry, Montzomery, Patrick, Pulaeki and Reanpke Countiles
Becondary Maintenwunce Beplacemant Funds,

Lynckburg Distriet, Contract Items S3-1-B2 and 53-2-82

Award of contract to low bidder, APAC-Virgieia, JTnc., Danville,
Virginia.

Bid (Alterhate) 5621 ,183.41

Engiveering and contingencies 88 ,146.97

Amount chargeable to project 719,330.38

To be financed from Lynchburg District Primary and Buckingham,
Cumberland aznd Prince Edward Countles Secondary Mailntenancs
Replacement Funds.

Suffelk District, Contract Item 85-1-82

Award of coantract to low bidder, J & B Slurry Sesl Co.,
Bockingham, North Carclina.

Bid $251,923.00

Enginsering and contingenciles 32,803.54

Amount chergeable to project 291,726,93

To be financed from Suffnlk District Intearstate and Greensville,
1s5le of Wight, Bouthampton and Yerk Countieg Secondery and Clty
aof Suffolk Secondary Mmintenance Replacement Funds.

Fredericksburg Digrrict, Coptract Item S6-1-B2

Award of contract to low bidder, Marvin V. Tampletan k£ Sone,
Inc., Lyachbureg, ?irtinin.

Bid $140,650.02
Engineering and contingencies 22,222.70
Amount chargeakle to project 182,872.72
Te be finenced Irom Fredericksburg District Primary snd Lancaster
and Westmoreland Countiles Secondary Kaintenznece Replrceament Funds



3/18/82

Northern Virginia Divigion, Contracy Item S7=-3-B2

Award of contract tc low bidder, Bituminous Products Carp.,
Washington, D. C.

Bid $1,901,387.381

Engineering and contingencles 300,420.77

Ampunt chargemble to project 2,201,B18.08

To he financed from Fairfax County Secondary Maintenance
Replacament Funds,

Staunton District, Contract Items 88-1-E3, 38-3-82 ang E8-53-B2

Award of contract to low bidder, Marvin V. Templeton & Sons,
Ioc., Lynchburg, Virginia.

Bid {(Alternate) $1,078,851.05

Epnginegering and contingencies 170,458.46

Amount chargemble to project 1,248,308.31

To ba financed Ifrom Strunton District Interstate ansd Primary
and Avgusta, Clarke, Frederick, Page, Rockingham, Shenandosak,
Warren, Alleghany and Roeckbridge Countles Sscondrry Maintenance
Heplacement Funds.

MOTION CARRIED, Messrs. Gulffre, Smalley znd Smith
abstaining.

Moved by Mr. Robinson, seconded by Mr. Brydges,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action oo kids
recelved February 8, 1582, on the following projects:
SLUERY SEAL

Richmopd Digtriet, Contract ltems S4-1-82, 84-3-82 and 54-4-82

Award of contreet to low bldder, Slurry Pavers, Ianc., Richmond,
Virginia.

Bid (Alternate) $840,087.41

Engineering and contingencies 132,877.58

Amaunt chargeable to projsct 873,.8%5.00

To be financed from Richmond District Intarstata and Primary

gnd Dinwlddie, Prince Geporge, Chesterfield, Powhatan and Hapover
Counties Secondary Malntenance Replacement Funds.



3/18/82

Suffelk District, Contract Item 85-2-B2

Award of contract to low bidder, Slurry Pavers, Iac., Richmond,
Virginia.

Big $166,846.85

Engineerinog &nd contingencles 48 ,381.81

Amount chargsable to project 123.208.76

To be financed from Suffolk District Primary Malinterence Replace-
ment Funds.

Culpeper District, Contract Items 37-1-82 and 57-2-B2

Award of contract to low bidder, Slurry Pavers, Inc., Richmend,
Yirginia.

Bid (Altermete) $214,250.25

Engineering and ¢ontingencies 33,852.98

Amount chargeable to project 248 .112.21

To be finppnced from Culpeper District Primary and Albemarls,
Loudoun and Prinece William Counties Secondary Malntenance
Replacemant Fundk.

MOTION CARRIED, Messrs. Guiifre, Mobr, Smalley and Smith
abstainiog.

Movad by Mr. Robinscn, seccaded by Mr. Prydges,
that the Commission confirm letter balloi actien or bids
received February 17, 1882, oo the Iollowing projectis:

Route 13, Project 8013-131-102, 8-801

Permanent Traffic Signs - 1.5982 Mi. E. ECL Suffolk - 0,328 M1,
E. Int. 284 and Exist. Rte. 13, City of Chegapeake. Award of
contrezet to low bidder, Whitmyer Brothers, Ine., Charlottes-
vilie, Virginia.

Big 3368,902.80

Engineering &nd econtingencies 58 ,286.61

Amount chargeable to project 427,189.21

$75,189.21 to be provided in future Primary Constructicon
Allocations.



3/18/82

Route 29 (Piney Forest Rd.), Project 0028-108-104, C-502

0.03 ¥i. 3. Ash St. -~ 0.008 Mi. ¥, Main Bt., Clty of Danville.
Award of contract to low bidder, APAC~Virginia, Inc., Danville,
Virginia.

Construction RBight of Wa
Bid $1,265,036. 9% EEDO.DD
Engineering and contingencies 1998,555,72 128.40
Workx by stats forces 14,515.53

Amount chargeable to project 1,478,037.86

Accounts Receivable City of Danville - $73,888.10
$260,828.76 to be provided in future Urban Construction
Allocations.

Route 331, PFroject 0331-082-102, C-501

Jamas Madispon University Access Rd., Rockinghem County. Award
of contract to low bildder, L., F. Franklin & Sons, Inc.,
Stepkeneon, Virginia.

Bid (Heguler) 5820,175.40
Engineering aod contingenclas BZ2,188.35
Work by state forces 2,536.02

Amount chargeable to project 604 ,903.77
100% Accounts Receivable James Madison University.

Boute 460, Project 0460-081-102, B-801

Bridge over Warwick Swamp, Sussex Coubty. Award of contract to
low bidder, D. ¥. Lyle Corporation, McEennsy, Virginia.

Bid $314,9765.40

Engineering and contingencies 48,765.27

Amount chargeable teo project 364,742,867

$48,588.87 to be providsd in future Primary Construction
Allgoeations.

Boute 656, Project 0656=020=-197, C=501

0.032 Mi. E. Int. 1 & 301 - 1.340 Mi. E. Int. 1 & 301,
Chesterfield County. A4Award of contract to low bidder, J. E.
Martin & Sons Contractors, Inc., Richmond, Virginia.

Construction Riﬁ%t of Way
Bid $409,00%5.68 .
Engineering and contingencies 64,838,830 118.50
¥Work by state forces B5,B60T.05

Amount ¢hargeable to project 480,108.01
Accounts Recelveble County of Chesterfield - $B68.50



3/18/82

Route 888, Projmct 0650-020-280, N-501

Int. 29/237 - Int. T44, Falirfax County. Award of contrect to
low bidder, Magrtin &k Gass, Inc., Merrifield, Virginia.

Bid 2198,180.55
Engineering nnd contingencias 31 ,470.33
¥Yorik by state forecea 2,519.81
Utilities 5,327.00

Amount chargeable to project 238 ,487.89

Hounte 1723 (Airport Dr.), Projesct 1723~043-128, C-5O01

Rte. 33 (Nine Mile Rd.) - Rte. 1424 (Wgahington 5t.), Henrico
County. Awerd of contract to low bidder, APAC-Virginile, Inc.,
Richmond, ¥irginia.
Construction Right of Wa

Bid R » . ’ ,
Engineering and cortingenhcies 183,014.76 278.20
Amount chargeable to project 1,344,115.24
Accounts Hecelvable - County of Benrlco - §311,680.83

City of Richmond - $347.40 '
$1,343,788.25 to be financed 76,8% Fi-M Funds gnd 23.21 County
of Benrico,

Route 8099, Project 9699~-131~111, C-501

Int. Cavalier Blvd. - 0.328 M1, W. Int. Cavzlier Elvd., {ity
o? Chemapeakse. JAward of contrect te low bidder, J.dJ. k A,
Conecrete Contractors, Inc., Chesapenks, Virgiania.

Bid 584 ,960.68
Engineering and contingencies 13,425.21
Work by state forces 405,30

Amount chargeable to project  98,800.20

MOTION CARRIED , Mesars, Guiffre, Smalley and Smith
abstaining. :

Moved by Mr. Robinson, seconded by Mr. Brydges
that the Commission confirm letter baliot metion réjecting
bhide retelved February 17, 1082, on the following projact and
authorize rendvertisement:

Bullit Park, Proisct 9985-101-171, B-B1V

Bike Br. over Powell River (Rec. Accass), Town of Big Stone Gap.
Low bid - 44.7% over eptimate.

MOTION CARRIED, Mesars. Guiffre, Smalley and Smith
abstelning.



I/L18/B2

Moved by Mr. Robinson, seconded by Mr. Brydges, that
the Commisglon confirm letter ballot action on bide received
February 17, 1882, on the following projects:

Route 96 (Richmond=Petersburg Turnpika Project 7088-123-
1] M-&00)
*

Shoulider Modification, Varlous Locations, City of Petersburg.
Award of contract to low bidder, B. P. Short k& Sou Paving Co.,
Izc., Petersburg, Virgicia.

Bid $109,875.20
Engineering and contingencles 17,281.28
Amoupnt chargepbla t¢ project 126 ,6858.48
$126,656.48 ta be financed from Accountm Receivabla.

Route 263, Project 6285-071-101, C~508, B-603

0.082 . ¥. Southern K.R. - 0.118% Mi. E. SBouthern E.R.,
DPitteylvanie County. Awsard of contract to low bhidder, Wilkins
Construction Co., Ine., Amharst, Virginia.

Bid $2,430,068.00
Engineering and contingencies 383,950.74
Work oy staite forces 7,005.80
Otilities 121,485.00

Amount chargeable to project 2,848,509.64

MOTION CARRIEER, Messrs., Gulfire, Mohr, Smalley and Smith
abmtaining.

No agreements have vot been rasched with Blakamore
Conetruction Corporation, Begie Conptruction Company and
Contractors Paving Company, In¢c. Therefore, no change was
made in their dsharment status.

The attached listing of Commizgior commititee assignmentis
wae confirmed. The chairman stated that the Meintenence and
Public Transportation Committes were pdded as & regult of
the JLARC recomrendations.



.
o
o
:
&
=
iy
=

'y

¥
: ,
] a

|

L LIIYg 3
Hym 1L

BT
L E AT

[P R ML TTTIAN S
LRI A

TLIEY 2O 7 Hiey

1 EWLADIN] [MpITHIp]

ICITRTEIRT R L
IIEAJIRE]

HHALLIAROLE HOTSRTINE)



a718/82

Moved by Mr. Rebinson, seconded by Mr. Brydges,
that the Commisesion confirm letter ballot Bctlion on the
fellowing resolution:

WEEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code
of Virginia of 1950, as amended, regquest is mede by the City
of Alexandria for maintenance payments on additicnal streets
meeting regquired stazndards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED, that-guarterly payments
be made to the City of Alexandris on additlonal streets,’
totaling 0.56 mile, and meeting reguired standerde under the
alorementioned section o the Ceode, effectlve Janusry 1, 1982,
for quarterly payment due &fter March 31, 1%82. The additicnpal
gtroete and mileape eligible for payments are described as
follows:

¥Wheeler Avenuc From 0,03 Kile East of South Floyd

Street to 0.20 Mile East of 3outh

Gordon 3treet 0.1IB Hi.
Park Center Drive From King Bireet to Ford Avenne D.10 Mi.
¥alleston Court Janney's Lane North to Cul=de=-=ac 0,12 M1i.

South 28th Street From 0.08 Mlle Scuth of King Street

to G.22 Mile South of Xing Street 0.14 Mi.
Elizabeth Straet From Duke Street.to Brllenger

Strest 0.02 M1,

These "{Qther Streets" additions, totaling 0.%56 mile, increase
the totsl "Cther Streets" mileage 1n the Clty of Alexandria
from 177.94 miles to 178.50 miles of approved streets sublect

to payment.
MOTION CARRIED, Messrs. Guiffre, Smith and Smalley absteining

Moved by Kr. Robinson, seconded by MWr. Brydpes,
that the Commisgion confirm letter bpllot acticn on the
following resolution:

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1=43 of the Coda
of ¥irginiz of 1950, as amended, request Is made by the City
of Bristoel for meintenance payments on an additional street
meeting required standards;

NO¥, TEEREF¥ORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that quarterly payments
be made {¢ the Clity of Bristol oo an additional street, length
.11 mile, which meets required standards under the aforementionell
sectlion of the Code, effective Jaoumsry 1, 18982, for gquarterly
payment due after March 31, 19883, The additional gireet mileage
eligible for payment is desceribed as follows: .



3/18/82

Raintree Circle From Winding Way Boad Scuth to
Cul-de-sac 0.11 ¥Mi.

Thiz "Other Streetsz" addition of (.11 mile inereages the total
"Other Strests" mileage in the City of Bristol from 87.78 miles
ta 97.89 miies of epproved streets sub]ect to payment.

MOTION CARRIED, Messrs. Guiffre, Smalley and Smith abstelining.

Moved by Mr. Robilnson, seconded by Mr, Brydges,
that the Commisgsion coofire letter ballot action on the
Tollowing resclution:

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1=43 of the Code
ol ¥irginia of 1850, as amended, request 1 made by the City
of Eampten for additions and a deletion cof gtreeta subiect to
maintensnce payments. The deletlon is due to recent construc-
ticn within the Citv of Emmpton:

NOW, THEREFORE, DE IT RESOLVED, that cuarterly pavments
be made toc the City of Hampton on additicnal streets, totaling
0.5 mile, and meeting required standarde under the sforemen-—
tioned mestion of the Code, effectlve January 1, 1982, for
gquarterly pavmant due after March 31, 1982, The additichs apd
deleticn are described as follows:

“"Other Streets" Additione

Grant Street From Lingpln Street Logping 1o

Lincoln Street c.12 Mi.
Overlook Court From West River Polnt Drive West

510! te Cul-de—aac o.10 Mi.
Rivergide Drive From B0' East of Seashell Drivse

West 740' to Cul-de-gzac .14 Mi.
Seashkell Drive From 135' Soutk of Lakelznd Drive

South 145' to Riverside Drive 0.03 Mi.
¥est Blver Point From Little Back Biver Road to
Drive 145" NHorth of Overlaok Court 0.17T Mi.

*Other Strests™ Deletlion

Grant Street From Btewart Jtreet to Franklin

Thege "Cther Streets" additions, totaling 0.55 mile, and the

"Other Streste" deletlon of 0.27 mile, for a net addition of

0.29 mwile, increase the total "Other Stresets™ mlleage in the

City of Hampton from 313.82 miles to 314.11 miles of zpproved
streets subject to payment.

YOTION CARRIED, Messrs. Guiffre, Smalley and Smith abstaininq.



3/18/82

Moved by Mr. Hobinecn, seconded by Mr. Brydges,
that the Commission copnfirm letter ballot actlon on the
following rezolution:

WHEREAS, Boute 23 in ¥Wise County has bean altered and
recongtructed &5 shown on plaans for Project 0023-097-110,
C-501; mnd

WHEREAS, one sa2ction of the ¢ld rogd, desigoated as
Secticn 6 on the plat dated Janusry 30, 1968, iz no longer
necesBAIY A& & public road, the new road serving the game
cltizens as the okd; and

WHEREAS, at 1ts meeting on April 25, 18268, this Commlssion
authorized the discontinuance of salid section of road as
provided in Section 33.1-144 of the Code of Virginia of 1850,
a2 amendedj

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the action a2t the
April 25, 196E, meetipg a2uthorizing discoatinuance cf the
aforementioned Section 8 of Houte 23 1in Wise County be
rescinded; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, thet pursuant to Section 33.1-148
of the Code of Virglnis of 1950, as amended, 0.13 mile of old
Route 23 shown in blue and designated as Section € en the plat
deted Jenuary 30, 1666, Project 0023-097-11C, C-501, be
abandoned as a part ©of the State Highweay Systenm.

MOTTION CABRIEY, Messrs. Gulffre, Smalley apd Smith sbstailnin:

Moved by Mr. Bobilneon, seconded by Mr. Brydges,
that the Coemission confiym letter ballot action on the
following resolution:

WHEEREAS, Route 220 in Botetourt County has been altered
gnd reconstructed as sbown on plans for Project 0220-013-101,
C=313; and

WHEREAS, two =ectionz of the old road are g longer
necessary for purposes of the Btate Eighway System, & new
ropd bBaving been constructed in lieu thereof;

NOw, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-144 of the Code of Virginip of 1850, as amended, 0.73 mile
of old Bonte 220, shown ir vellow mnd dasignated aé Bections
1 end 2 on the plat dated August 20, 1981, Project 0220-011-191,
C-518, be discontinusd ag a part of the State Bighway System.

MOTION CARRIED , Messrsg. Guiffre, Smalley and Smith
rbstalning.



3/18/82

Moved by Mr. Robinson, seconded by Mr. Brrdges,
thet the Commissioh confirm letter ballot action on the
following resolution:

WHEREAS, by proper resolutions, the Boardsol Supervisors
of Carroll, Henry, Prince George, Rockbridge and Scott Countles
have requested that certaln roads which ho longer eerve as a
public necessity be discontinued as parts of the Secondary
Syetem of Highways;

NOW, THEREFOHE, BE IT EESQOLVED, that pursuaht to Jection
33,1-150 of the Code of Virginia of 19850, a5 amended, the
Ifollowing roads be discontinued azes parts of the Secondary
Svsten of Hipghways, effective this date:

Carroll County = Sserion 3 of old location Boute BBZ
between Houte 221 and Route 624 0c.05 Mi.
- Sections 6, 10 ard 1€ of old location
Route 635 between Route 636 and the

¥ythe County line 0.19 Mi.
= Section 5 of old locatlion Route 743

between Route 52 end Route 798 D.2E M1,
— S8ection 3 of o©wld location Route 709

between Boute 70l and Boute 710 0.0 Mi.

Henry County -~ SBections & and 5 of old locetico
Rourte 602 from 0.17 mile north
of Houte 870 to 0.34 mlle north of

Houte 670 G.17 Mi.
Prince George - Section 14 of old location Route 616
County - from Station &8T+20 northerly 0.03 .

mile, Project 0B18-0T4-134, C-B01 0.03 N1,
Rockbridge - Bection 1 of old location Route T17
County froem 0.02 mile NE Route 710 to 0.06

mile NE of Route 710 . 0.04 ML.

Scott County

Sections 1, 2 and 3 of old Jocation

Ecoute 713 from Statiom 12+60 to

Station 21+45, Project 071i3-0B4-14E6,

C=-501 0.17 Mi.

MOTION CARRIED, Messrs. Guiffre, Smalley and Smith
ahgtaining.



3718782

Moved by Mr. Veughan, seconded by Mr. Brydges,
that

WHEREAS, Segtion 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides
B fund to "... be expended by the Commisgsion for conatructing,
reconstructing, maintaining or improvicg access roads within
counties, cities and towns to industrial Rites on which manu=-
facturing, processlng or other establishmants will be bullt
under firm contract or are glready constructed and to publicly
owned airporte..."; and

WHEREAS, at the regquest of the Board of SBupervisors of
Henrv County, the Highway and Transportation Commission by
regclution of July 14, 1977, allocated $81,000 from the 1977-78
industrial accass fund to pravids adequate access o Gravely
Furniture Company, Inc., off Houte 638 rorth of Hidgeway in
Henry Countyi and

YEEREAS, this alleecation was cootingent wupon the ipdustry's
entering lnto a firm contrect for the ceonstructiop of 1te
facility and the necessary right ¢f wsy and adjustment of
utilities being provided at nc cost to the indusirial sccess
fund; =and

WHEREAS, 1t hag been determined that the necessary right
of way for the project ie not available, and the Board of
Supervigsors of Henry County hag by resolution requested that
these funds to released for future industrial asccess projecis;

NO¥, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESCLVED, that the mllocation of
§81,000 made from the 1977=-78 industrial access fund to provide
adequste acceas to Grevely Furniture Company, Inc., off Route
838 nortk of Ridgewsy in Henry County, Project 07TB2-044-201,
C-501, is hareby withdrawn and reassigned to the unmlloceted
lndugtrial access fund.

YOTION CARBIED

Meved by Mr. Guiffre, seconded by Dr. Watkins,
that

WEEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides
a fund to "... be expended by the Commission for constructing,
reconstructing, maintaining or improving access roads within
countieg, cities and towne to induetrial &ites on whilch manu-
facturing, processing or other wstahlishments will be built
under firm contract or are already constructed and to publicly
owned alrports...":; and



3/18/82

YEEREAS, at the request of the Board of Supervisors of
Campbell Ccunty, the Highway anpd Transportation Commission
by resolution of July 17, 19765, allocated 325,000 from the
1976=-76 industrial accee= fund to provide access to the
propoeed new facility of Brssett-Walker Enitting Company,
Inc., to be located off Route 501 north of Brookneal in
Campbell County, contingent upon the industry's enterlng
inte & firm contract for the construction of its facllity
and the necessary right of way and adjostment of utilities
beling rrovidad et no cost te the Commonwealth; and

WHEREAS, Bagsett~¥Walker Enitting Company, Ins,. hag
located 1ts facility &t apother site and precluded the
need for this $25,000 allocetlon; and .

WHEREAS, the Campbell County Board of Supervisors has by
resclution rescinded its originel reguest and asked that this
praject be cancelled;

" NO¥, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the alloaation of
§25,000 made from the 1975-Y8 industrial access fund to
provide sccesg to the new facility of Bassett-Walker Enitting
Campany, Inc., proposed to be located off Route 501 north of
Brockneal in Csmpbell County, Project 0940-015-170, C-801, is
hareby withdrawn a2nd reassigned to the unallocated industrial
dccess fund.

MOTION CARRIED

hat ¥oved by Mr. Brydges, seconded by Mr. ohr,
the

WHEREAZ, in Accordance with the previslione of Section 128
of Title 23 ~ EHEighways, United States Code, snd FHPM 7-7=5, &
location and design public hemring was held in the Lakewood
Educatlion Center, MNarfolk, Virginia, on October 7, 1981, at
7 p.m., for the purpcse of considering the proposed location
and major design features of Route 188 (Tidewater Drive) from
0.20 mile sonth of Norview Avenuse to 0.07 mile north of Norview
Avenus (Bridge and Approaches over Wayne Creek}, 1n the City of
Norfolk; State Project 0166-122-102, C=501, B=-802; Federal
Project BR-M-5408(168); and

WHEREAS, proper notice was glven in zdvence mrnd &1l those
present were given a full opportunity to express thelr opinions
aed recommendations for or agalnst the proposed project &=
presented, and thelr statements heing duly recorded; and



3/1E/82

WHEREAB, the economie, so0cial and envirommental effects
of the propozed project have been examined and given proper
consideration, and this evidenca, aAlong with all other, has
been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HESCLVED, that the locatlon and
major degign feaptures of this project be spproved in secordance
with the plan ae proposed and presented A&t the maid location
and design publie hearing by the Department's englneers.

NOTION CARBIED

Moved by Mr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
that

WHEREAS, & location public hearicg was held on September 23,
1870, and & logcation earridor, designated as Line M, was
approved on January 21, 1871, for the Appalachian Boute from
the Eentucky Staie Line near the Ereaks Intersiate Park io
1.20 miles east of the intersection of Houtes 460 and 83 at
Vansant in Dickenson and Buchansn Counties, State Project
5460-013=104; and

WHEREAS, changed conditiong necessitated additional
engineering and enviroamental studies; and

WEEHEAS, in 2ccordance with the preovigions of 8ectiocn 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and FHPM 7=7-5, a
gsecond location publie hearing waz held in the Grundy Junior
High School, Grundy, Virginie, on March 31, 1981, at 7:30 p.m.,
for the purpozse of reconsidering the proposed location of
Routs 460 from 1.385 miles southeast pf the Virginis-EKentucky
State Line to 1,.24E miles south of the intersectlion of Route
B2 at Deel in Buchansn and Dickenson Counties; State Projects
0460-013-108, PE-101; 0480-025-101, BFE-101; Pederal Project
F-016=-1( ); and

NEEREAS, proper notice wias gilven in advapce and all those
present were gilven a full opportuniiy to axpress their opinions
and recommendations for or agalnat the proposed project s
presented, and their statsments belng duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, soclal and environmentzl effacts of
the proposed project bave been exsmined and given proper zon-
gsideration, ead this evidence, along with zll other, has been
carefully reviewod: '



3/18/82

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the above action
taken by this Commission on Januery 21, 1971, he rescipdeds
aad

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the locatlon corridor of
this project be mpproved in accordance with the plan for
Line B as proposed &nd presented at the said sscond locaticn
public hearing by tha Department's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Robinson, seconded by Mr. Vavcghan,
that

WHEREAS, in sccordance with the provisions of Sectien
128 of Title 23 - Highways, Unlted Biates Code, and FOPM
7-7=5, 8 locatico and design public hearing wea held ip the
Richmané County Courthouse, in Warsaw, Virginia, on October 8,
1881, at 2 p.m., for the purpose ol considering the proposed
location and major design features of Route 634 in Richmond
County for a specizl design bridge and approaches over Cat
Point Creek, Btate Project (634-079-120, C-501, B-608&; Federal
Projest B8-1717(101)}; and

WHEREAZ, proper notice was glven in advance and all thoaze
present were given a full opportunity to express their oplnions
and recommendations for or egerinst the proposed project as
presented, rnd their statements belag duly rectorded; and

WHEREAS, the eccuomic, socinl and environmentel effects
of the proposed project have been examlned and given proper
consideration, and this evidence, elong with 211 other, has
been carefully reviewed;

KOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the locatlon’ and
mzjor design featur=s of thils project be mpproved in aeccordance
with the plen Bs proposed and presented at the s3id location
and dasign public hearing by the Department’s engineers and
apended to provide a minimum 10-foot vertical clearance at
mean kigk tide for the proposed gtructure over Cat Point Creek,

MOTION CARRIED



a/lssaz

Moved by Mr. Brydges, meconded by Mr. Robinson,
that

WHEREAS, 1n sccordance with the provisions of Sectlion
128 of Title 23 = Highways, United States Code, sand FHPM
7-7-5, & locatlion and deslgn public hearing wsg held in the
Accomac Elementary School in Accomac, Virginia, on October 28,
1B81, at 7 p.m., for the purpose of considering the proposed
location and mejor design features of Route T64 {Greenbuzh
hoed) from the intersection of Route 18 to the ioterseciion
of Route 318 in the Town of Accomac and Accomack County,
State Projects 0TH4-150-173, C-~-501; 0764-001-173, C-502%
0764-001-373, F5-705; Federal Project RE-1B13{( }; and

WHEREAS, proper notice wag given in advance and all
thoae present were given a full opportunity to exprass their
opinione and recommendatione for or mgainst the propossed
project as presentsd, and their statements being duly
recorded; and

WHEREAS, the sconomic, socinl and environmental effects
of the proposed project have been examined and given proper
conpideration, and this evidence, along with all other, haus
been carefully reviewed;

KOW, THEREFORE; DE IT RESOLYED, that the location and
major design features of this project be approved in accordance
with the plan ms proposed and pregented at the sald locatien
and design public hearing by the Department's engineers.

ROTION CARRIED

Moved by ¥Mr. Roblnson, seconded by Mr. Hooper,
that

WHEREAS, Chapter 601, Item 640 cf the Acts of the General
Asgembly of 1881 contains digscretionary allocationg for admini-
gtrative and eppltal asslatance and requires authorization by
the Commigsion before these funds can be utlllized; and

WHEREAS, these fubnde maey be used to support up to fifty
percent (50%) of the local share of administrative expenses and
ninety-five percent (251) of the local share of capltal expenses
fo» public transportation projects; and



3/18/82

WHEREAS, the following jurisdictions require state funds
for administretive or cspital expenses in the amounte shown;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, that this Commission
hereby directe that under Chapter 601, Item 640 of the
Appropriation Act, the fcllowing sum® shall he made avallable
to the localities, as ligsted, &nd that the Deputy Commissioner
and Chief Enginser may obligats additional assistance, if
necessary, to match revisions to the projects.

STATE AID TO PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
ADMINIETHATIVE EXPENBEE - FY 82

Funde Authorized by

Locality This Remalution
County of Puleski $4,800.00

CAPITAL EIPENSES
Fundg Apthorized by

analitz This Egsulutiun Pu;guse
City of Bristol $221,330 Tce purchase four

gmall buses, fare
boxes, redlos,
and bus stop =ilgus

MOTION CARRIED

. Voved by Mr. Bene, seconded by Mr. Guiffre,
that

WHEREAS, minimum state criteria have been astablished by
which gas, food and lodging establishments may quelify for
participaticon in specific informaticn signing for travel
services withir Interstate vighta of way: and

WHEREAS, in mddition to other eriteria, food establishments
shall display a valid permit from the ¥Virginiz State Healith
Commissioner in accordance with Section 35-28 of the Code of
Virginig; and

YHEREAS, irn addition to other criteria, lodging establish-
ments shall poseese a valld parmit from the Virginia State Board
'of Health 1n acecordance with Section 35-33 of the Code of
Virginis; =nd



‘8/1B/82

WEEREAS, there may be food and lodging eatablishments
jocated outslde the state of Virginia but which are served
by an interchange oo the Interstete system in Virginia; and

WHEREAS, such food and lodging establishments loceted
outside the state of Virginia may meet all criterle for
participaticn in the Motorist Services Signing progrem except
the eriteria describad above for health permits; and

WHEREAS, 1f such food and lodging establishments do
poeseas 8ll necessary approved and valid hezlth permits
igsued by the appropriate governing authority and meet all
otber criteris required by Virginia, they may be eligible
for participation in the Motoriet Services Signing program;

NO¥%, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the minlmum state
criteria are revissed t¢ include the following exception for
food and lodging establishments:

Foocd and lodging establishments located outside
Virginia but served by an interchange on the
Interstate system in Virginia which possess all
necegeary approved and valig health permits
igsued by en apprepriate governing authority
and which meet all other criteriz regquired by
Virginia may he exempted from the Virginia
health permit reguirements for participatlion

in the Motorlst Services Signing program.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Mohr, seconded by Mr. Erydges,
thet:

WHERELAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides
2 fund to ... be expended by the Commis=sion for constructing,
recongtructing, maintaining or improving access roads within
ecpunties, ¢litiaes and towns to induatrial sites on which manu-~
facturing, procesaing or other establishmentz will he bullt
undey firm contract or are already constructed end to publiely
avmad airports...''; apd

WHEREAS, st the reguest of the Board of Sopervisors of
Henrieo County, the Highway and Transportation Commission by
resolution of June 19, 1980, allocated $150,000 from the
1979-80 industrizl access fund to provide adeguate access to
the pruposed faellity of Con-Force Costain, Imc., to be located
off Darbytown Road in Henrico County, contingent upon (1} the



a/le/82

industry's entéring into a firm contract for the construction
of 1ts fmeility, (2) the necessary right of way and adjustiment
of utilities being provided =t no cost to the Commonwerlth,
and (3) Henrfeo County's entering into an agreement wherelin
the Department of Eilphways and Transportstion would agree to
reimburse the county for the aciual cost of sll eligible items
in an amount Dot to excesd the $150,000 industrilal access
gllceation; and

WHEREAS, Henrico County officials have now advised that
Con-Force CostrRin, Inc. will not erect its plant at thie
location and the county has rescinded its reguest;

ROW, TEEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the allocation of
§150C,000 made from the 1B79-80 industrizl access fund to
provide adequate mccess to the proposed facility of Con-FoTce
Costaln, Inc., to be located off Darbytown Hoad ir Eenrico
County, Project 2340-043-132, C-501, 1s hereby withdrawn snd
reagsigned to tie unsllcegted industrial zecess fund.

MOTION CARRIED

Mr. Eing briefed the Commisgsinn on the revenue situmtion.
Many people, includlng Govermor Robb, Secretary Fogerty, &nd
membere cf the leglelature, ae well aB lochAl groups, hive
devoted much time and effort during the 1982 session of the
Geeeral Assembly to trylang to find a solutlem. As & result,
be sald, major sssistance ls golng to be provided. )

It ia egtimated that the tax legisiaticn passed will
produce sbout $383 million for highways and public trensporta-
tion in the 1PEZ2-84 bhiennium. This will 2lmo=t double the
funda awvailable for improvement of primary, secondary and
urbar systems 1in the coming fisenl year--ingreasing the total
amount for those three systems from about $113.8 million to
$223.7 miliion. For the primary eystem it will mesn $95 million
instepd of %40 million ... for the secondary system, 2692 million
instead of $3B million ... and for the urban sy=tem, $80 million
ingtead of $3& million.

Mr. King stated the Commlssion would now he given the
resources to make many critica)l improvements it would have
been impossible to undertake otherwise, and commendad the
leglslature for 1ts courageous action in providing the funds
which will benefit all motorlats of the state.



3/1B/82

Moved by ¥Mr. Hocper, seconded by Mr. Robinson,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 609, Budget Item 5301,
the Commonweaith acquired certain lands, a portlon of which Tes
outside the normal rlght of way, from Benson A. Bryant and
Elaine D. Bryant by Certificate dated January 21, 1981, recorded
in Deed Book 331, Page 362, cese for which has been concluded
and a sectlon of former Route 609 was acquired by the
Commonwealth by deed of dedication, plat for which was approved
June 21, 19438, recorded June 22, 1948, 1n Plat 8Scok 4, Page 121.
These instruments are recorded fn the Gffice of the Clerk of the
Circult Court of Henry Countys 2nd

WHEREAS, Under Budget Item 5301, a section of Route 602
was relocated and the new Tocation serves the same citizens as the
old loceatian and has been approved by the State Highway and
Transportation Commissforer; and

WHEREAS, at the regular mesting of the Board of Supervisors
of Henry County held on the 25th day of Jenuary 1982, 2
resolution was passed abandoning as a public road & section of
former Route 609 from its connectlon with relocated Raute 609 to a
point 0,02 mflz north; and

KHEREAS, an adjining Jandowner has requested that the
Common weBlth convey to him & section of formar Route 609 and
axcess land, so acquired, 1ying north of the north norma! right of
way limits of relocated Route B09 in exchange for other lands
reguired from him {n comjunction with the aforasafid project; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation
Commiseianer has certffied in writing that the Jand containing 2,860
square feet, mors or lass, and lying north of the north normal
right of way Timits of relocated Route 609 from a point 25 feet left
of approximate Statlon 18480 (centerline relocated Route 609) to a

oint approximately 25 feet laft of approximate Station 19+35
centerline relocated Route 60%) does not constitute a section of
the puolic road and 15 deemed by him no longer necessary for the
uses of the secondary system of State Highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, the convevance of the sgid land, in
accardance with tha provisions of Section 33.1-154 aof the Code of
¥ipginfa (1950), as amended, 15 approved 2nd the State Highway



3/18/82

and Transportation Commissioner is hereby authorized to execute
in the name of the Commonwealth a deed conveying sama to the
adjoining landowner of record in exchange for other lands required
and subject to such restrictions as may be deemed requisite.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Eocopér, seconded by Mr. Robins=on,
that

WHEREAS, 7n connection with Route 19 {formar Rowte 110},
State Highway Project 661-A, the Commenwezlth zcquired ceriain
lands from D. H. Kestner, et al, by deed dated June 10, 1932 and
recorded in Deed Book 144, Page 187 in the Offlce of the Clerk of
the Cireuit Court of Washingten Coaunty; and

WHEREAS, under Freject 0019-095-101, RW-201, the
connection of Route 19 with relocated Route 19 and Alternate Route
58 was shifted in 2 southeastern divection, and the new location
serves the same citizens @3 the old Jacatlon and his been approved
by the State Highway and Transportetion Commissiomer; ard

WHEREAS, tha dld locatlon was abzndened by action of the
Board of Supervisors of Washington County at fts meeting of
September 14, 1964, and approved by the 5tate Highway and
Teansportation Commission on December 17, 1964; and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develop the adjecent
property, the adjoiring landowner has requested the conveyance of
the excess land Tying between the west existing right of way Hne
of old Route 19 and the northwest normel right of way timits of
relocated Route 19; and

WHEREAS, the 5State Highway and Transportation
Commissioner has certhfed in writing that the land centaining 0.14
acre, more or less, and lylng between the west exlsting right of
way line of old Route 19 and the northwest normal right of way
Timits of reloceted Route 19, from a point approximately 60 fest left
af approximate Statlon 432440 {SBEL centarline Route I9, Project
0019-095-101, RK-201) to a point approximatsly 4B feet Taft of
approximate Station 432455 {SBL centertne Route 19, Project
0019-085-101, RW-201) does not consthuta a section of the public
read and 15 deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the
State Highway System.



/1882

MOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of
Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia {1950}, as amended, the
conveyance of the Jand, so certified, {s hereby approved &nd the
State Mighway and Transpartation Commissioner is authorized to
execute in the neme of tha Commonweaith & deed canveying same to
the adjining landownar of record for a consideration satisfactory
tt the State Right of Way Enginear, subject to such restrictions as
may be deemed requistte.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr., Hooper, seconded by Mr. Eoblnsoz,

that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 122 {former Route 204],
State Highway Project 678-A, the Commonwealth acquired certain
lands from K. B. Overstreet, ot al, by deed dated August 18,
1231, recorded in Deed Book 163, Page 412; and from W. L.
Overstrest and Ella G. Cole by deed dated June 10, 1237,
recorded In Dead Book 179, Page 255, in connection with 3tate
Highway Project 0122-008-101, RW-202, from William Caivin Updike,
et al, by deed dated September B, 1967, recorded in Deed Book
345, Page £22. These deeds are recordad in the 0ffMge of the
Clerk of the Circuit Court of Bedford County; znd

HHEREAS, undar Project 0122-009-101, RW-202, & section of
Route 122 was relocated in a southern direction, serving the skme
¢itizens as befere, which new lpcatien has been epproved by the
State Highway &nd Transportation Commissfoner; and

WHEREAS, the old Tocation of Route 122 between Station 85400
gnd Statlon 102400 was abandoned by the 5tate Highway and
Traznsportation Commission on Septanber 17, 1981; and

WHEREAS, the adjoining landowner has requested that the
Commonwealth convey to kim the land lying north of the north
noermal right of way limits of present Route 122, so that he may
more fully enhanca his property; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation
Com missioner has certiffed {n writing the excess land containing
2.30 acres, more or less, and Twing north of the north normel
right of way Hmits of present Route 122, from a point
approximately 55 feat left of approximate Statfon 87425 {Route 122
centerline) to 2 point approximately 55 faet left of approximate



3/18/82

Station 98+80 {Route 122 centeriine) does not constitute a section
of the public road and 1s deemed by him no longer necessary for
the uses of the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, in ac¢cordance with the provisions of
Section 32.1-149 of the Code of Virginia [1950). as amended, the
conveyance of the land, so certifted, 1s heraby approved and the
State Highway and Transportation Commissioner is authorized to
axecute in the name of the Commonwaaith & deed conveying same
for a consideration acceptzble to the State Right of Way Engineer,
and subjact to such restrictions as may be deemed requisite.

Matlen carried.

Moved by MKr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Robirpson,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth i5 the apparent owner of a
section of ald Route F0& which divides Tand now owned by Loudoun
County MiTHng Company. Inc. north of relocated Route 706 1n
Loudoun County; and

HHEREAS, Loudoun County Milling Company, Inc, has
requested that the {ommonwealth convey is interest in the portion
of the old road which ifes within its property in arder that it may
more fuTly deveiop ts adjoining lands; and

WHEREAS, under Project 0705-053-189, C=501, a sechkion of
Route 706 was relocated in a southern direction between
approxfmate Stations 12400 and iB8+00, which new location has been
approved by the State Kighway and Transportation Commissioner;
and

HHEREAS, a 0.08 mile segment of the old locatlon was
abandoned by action of the Board of Supervisors of Loudoun
County at #x meeting of June 1, 1981, effective Dctober 26, 1981,
and

HHEREAS, the remaining 0.02 mile segment of the old lacation
was dizcentinued by action of the Board of Supervisors of Leudaun
County at the same meeting; 2nd

WHEREAS, the State Hfghway and Tyanspartation
Commissioner has certifisd in writing that the abardened section of



3/18/82

old Reute 708 which Ties north of relocated Route 706 from a point
25 feat left of approximate Station 12#40 (relocated Route 704
canterline) to a point approximately 45 feet left of appraximate
Statlon 16H10 (relocatad Routa 706 centerline} and containing
approximately 0.29 acre, more or less, does not constitute a
section of the public rosd and is deemed by him no longer
necassary for the uses of the State Highway System,

NOW, THEREFQRE, in accordance with the provisions of
Section 33,I=154 of the Code of Virginia (195C), &s amended, the
conveyance of the said Tand, so certified, to the adjoining
landowner is approved and the Stata Highway and Transportation
Commissioner is heraby autharized tn executs in tha name of the
{ommonwealth conveylng same by deed of quitciaim for &
consideration satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer and
subject to such restrictions as may be deemad reguisite,

Motion carried.

Mr. Eing indjicated that some concern had been voiced
regarding the Commimsion's traditional meeting date of the
third Thursday of the month. Some discusslon ensued, and
it wag decided that.no change would be made at this point.
The members were advised to think ebout changing the date,
poueibly to the fourth Thursday, and that the matter would
he discuseead agaiio next month.

The next Commission meeting will bae held April 15, 19B2.

The meeting was adjourned at 10:55 a.m.

lppruﬁeﬂ H

Attested:




